1.1.12.“Director” means a director of the Company from time to time;

1.1.13.“Equity Share” means the issued and fully paid-up equity share of the Company, having a face value 

of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each;

1.1.14.“Exercise Price” shall be INR 654.11 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred and Fifty Four and Eleven Paise 

only) per Warrant;   

1.1.15.“Governmental Authority” means any government, any state or other political subdivision thereof, 

and includes any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative 

functions of or pertaining to government, or any other government authority, agency, department,

[...]

deemed to include all bonus Shares issued in respect of such Shares and Shares issued pursuant to a 

stock split in respect of such Shares;

1.1.26.“Terms of Warrants” shall mean the terms governing the Warrants as provided in SCHEDULE I of 

this Agreement;

1.1.27.“Warrants” shall mean 9,49,376 (Nine Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Six 

only) warrants of the Company each giving a right to the Warrant Holder to subscribe to Equity Shares

at any time during the Warrant Exercise Period, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement 

and the Terms of Warrants;

1.1.28.“Warrant Exercise Amount” shall mean the aggregate of an amount arrived at by multiplying the